
Page 1 of 4 

 

Registers Under The Communications And Multimedia Act 1998 
Register of Access Agreements 

 
Access Agreement among Edotco Malaysia Sdn Bhd (Edotco) and Digi Telecommunications Sdn Bhd (Digi) 

 
Principal Agreement 

 
Date of 

Agreement 
Date of 

Registration 
Note on Registration * 

General Description 

Listed Network Facilities 
and/or Services 

Supplemental 
Agreements 

(Date of 
Agreement) 

 
30 March 

2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
17 July 2018*1 

 
*1 This Access Agreement is 

registered on this date. 

 
1. This is a reciprocal 

Agreement. 
 
2. The Agreement contains the 

terms and condition in 
relation to both network 
facilities and/or services on 
the Access List and other 
network facilities and/or 
services which are non-
Access List item. 
Specifically on general 
terms and conditions, 
technical matters, supply, 
definition and rule of 
interpretation. 

 

 
 Infrastructure Sharing 
 

 
15 August 

2017 
 

27 March 2018 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 4 

 

Supplemental Agreement No.1 and No.2 
 
No. Date of 

Supplemental 
Agreement 

Date of Registration Note on Registration * Listed Network Facilities and/or 
Services 

 
1. 

 
15 August 2017  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
17 July 2018*1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*1 This Supplemental Agreement is 

registered on this date to give further 
effect to the Commission 
Determination on the Mandatory 
Standard on Access Determination 
No. 3 of 2016 and the following 
amendments or modifications to the 
principal Access Agreement. 

 
Amendments to the principal Access 
Agreement are as follows: 

 
1. To include MSA subsections 

5.7.4, 5.7.5, 5.7.6(c),(d) and (e), 
5.7.12, 5.7.13, 5.7.15(b), 5.7.17, 
5.7.18, 5.7.23, 5.7.29, 5.7.30, 
5.9.1(b), 5.9.2, 5.9.3, 6.8.11, 
5.16.14(a), 5.13.3, 5.14.8(b), 
5.14.4 and 5.14.5 into the SA; 

 
2. Item 1.1, Schedule 3, page 58, 

to include new clause to amend 
45 day period for Access 
Provider to 2 Business Days in 
accordance to MSA subsection 
6.8.3; 
 

3. To amend Item 1.9 and 1.10 of 
Schedule 3 at page 61 to state 

 
 Infrastructure Sharing 

 



Page 3 of 4 

 

No. Date of 
Supplemental 

Agreement 

Date of Registration Note on Registration * Listed Network Facilities and/or 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

that Access Seeker can vary an 
order at any time and can cancel 
an order (prior to acceptance of 
an order) in accordance to MSA 
subsection 5.7.25; 
 

4. To revise Clause 8.4 at page 27 
to reflect MSA subsection 
5.16.9; 
 

5. To amend fee disagreement 
notice period in Item 21, 
Schedule 1, page 45 from 5 
days to 15 Business Days as per 
MSA subsection 5.11.11(b); and 
 

6. To incorporate the relevant 
cross referencing for the MSA 
subsection in Condition 1.36, 
page 76 of the Agreement and to 
reflect the correct cross 
referencing for the Section 
numbers specified in pages 72 
to 75 of the Agreement by 
substituting Schedule 7 of the 
Agreement with Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 4 

 

No. Date of 
Supplemental 

Agreement 

Date of Registration Note on Registration * Listed Network Facilities and/or 
Services 

27 March 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 July 2018*1 1. To amend Clause 12.3 in the SA 
No.1 to reflect the applicable 
notice period for termination as 
required under MSA subsection 
5.14.3; and 
 

2. To amend Clause 14A.3 in the 
SA No.1 to ensure that the 
recurring charges are not 
disadvantageous to the Access 
Seeker pursuant to MSA 
subsection 5.9.3(b); and 
 

3. To change the term ‘MISA’ to 
Access Agreement throughout 
the revised SA. 
 

 


